

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1594th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 21, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP MemberSK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI

SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 11-394

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO DESIGNATE A PLACE FOR THE SALE OF PYROTECHNICS.

WHEREAS, for public safety and in celebration of the New year, it has been observed that the sale of pyrotechnics are being done on some places which are heavily populated and thus pose a danger to lives and properties in their sorroundings;

WHEREAS, it is imperative that to prevent the aforesaid threat to the populace, a place far from populated area be designated for the sale of pyrotechnics;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Ruben T. Torres, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to designate a place for the sale of pyrotechnics.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)